

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 587 MD 2014

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Jennifer R. Clarke (Bar No. 49836)
Michael Churchill (Bar No. 04661)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF
PHILADELPHIA
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 627-7100

Aparna Joshi (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Matthew J. Sheehan (Bar No. 208600)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

Maura McInerney (Bar No. 71468)
David Lapp (Bar No. 209614)
Cheryl Kleiman (Bar No. 318043)
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut St., Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 238-6970

Brad M. Elias (*admitted pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 326-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. RESPONDENTS’ OBJECTIONS TO PETITIONERS’ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.	6
A. This Court Has the Power to Decide Whether Respondents Have Satisfied Their Constitutional Obligations Under the Education Clause, Regardless of the Political-Question Doctrine.	6
1. Petitioners’ Claims Are Justiciable Under <i>Baker v. Carr</i>	6
i. Nothing in the Text of the Pennsylvania Constitution Commits Education Funding to Legislative Self-Monitoring.	8
ii. Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards Exist for Resolving Education-Funding Challenges.	10
iii. Resolving Petitioners’ Claims Will Not Require Public-Policy Judgments.	15
iv. Respondents Concede That None of the Other <i>Baker</i> Factors Is Relevant.....	18
v. Judicial Abstention Is Not Warranted Because Education Is a Fundamental Right.	19
2. Previous Education-Funding Cases Do Not Support Judicial Abstention Under These Circumstances.	22
i. The Supreme Court Reached the Merits of an Education-Funding Challenge in <i>Danson</i>	22
ii. The Supreme Court Decided <i>Marrero</i> Before the General Assembly Adopted a Standards-Based Education System.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
iii. The Supreme Court Reached the Merits of a Constitutional Challenge in the <i>Teachers’ Tenure Act Cases</i>	29
3. Recent Commonwealth Court Decisions Support a Finding of Justiciability.	30
4. The Vast Majority of States Have Recognized That Education Funding Challenges Are Justiciable.	32
5. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Has Grown Reluctant to Apply the Political-Question Doctrine to Deflect Judicial Review of Legislative Action.	33
B. Petitioners Have Alleged Facts Sufficient to State a Claim for Violation of the Education Clause.	36
II. RESPONDENTS’ OBJECTIONS TO PETITIONERS’ SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.	38
A. Equal Protection Challenges to Education-Funding Legislation Are Justiciable.	39
B. Petitioners Have Alleged Facts Sufficient to State an Equal Protection Claim.	40
1. The Current Education-Funding Scheme Is Unconstitutional Under Any Level of Scrutiny.	44
i. Public Education Is a Fundamental Right in Pennsylvania.	44
ii. There Is No Rational Basis, Much Less a Compelling Justification, for Denying Students in Low-Wealth Districts the Opportunity to Obtain an Adequate Education.	48
2. Similar Funding Schemes in Other States Have Been Found to Violate Equal Protection.	53
III. PETITIONERS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS NOT BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.	54
A. The Court Has Authority to Declare the Current Education-Funding Scheme Unconstitutional.	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Court Has Authority to Enter an Injunction Barring State Officials From Enforcing an Unconstitutional Education-Funding Scheme.	55
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbeville v. South Carolina</i> , 767 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. 2014)	12, 32
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	7,10,15
<i>Bensalem Twp. Sch. Dist. v. Commonwealth</i> , 524 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	48
<i>Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist. #1 v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1994)	52
<i>Brian B. ex rel. Lois B. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 230 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Brigham v. Vermont</i> , 692 A.2d 384 (Vt. 1997).....	52, 53, 57
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Wyoming</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995)	33
<i>Cardella v. Public Sch. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 827 A.2d 1277 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	5
<i>Chiro-Med Review Co. v. Bur. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 908 A.2d 980 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	58
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993).....	32
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Commonwealth</i> , 534 A.2d 760 (Pa. 1987).....	17
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carroll v. Tate</i> , 274 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1971).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Hartman</i> , 17 Pa. 118 (Pa. 1851)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010).....	16, 32
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	41
<i>D.C. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 879 A.2d 408 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	47
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 382 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978).....	13
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. South Dakota</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011).....	32
<i>Del. Valley Apartment House Owner’s Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 389 A.2d 234 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978).....	54
<i>DeRolph v. Ohio</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997).....	32
<i>Dintzis v. Hayden</i> , 606 A.2d 660 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....	8
<i>Dotterer v. Sch. Dist. of Allentown</i> , 92 A.3d 875 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	5
<i>Dupree v. Alma Sch. Dist.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 90 (Ark. 1983).....	40, 50, 53
<i>Ehret v. Sch. Dist. of Borough of Kulpmont</i> , 5 A.2d 188 (Pa. 1939).....	9
<i>Fawber v. Cohen</i> , 532 A.2d 429 (Pa. 1987).....	55, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Finn v. Rendell</i> , 990 A.2d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	57
<i>Gannon v. Kansas</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	32
<i>Gondelman v. Commonwealth</i> , 554 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989).....	20
<i>Goodheart v. Thornburgh</i> , 522 A.2d 125 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987).....	6
<i>Hammond v. Marx</i> , 406 F. Supp. 853 (D. Maine 1975).....	48
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003).....	40, 45
<i>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Montana</i> , 769 P.2d 684 (Mont. 1989)	32
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983).....	32
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977).....	45, 50, 53
<i>Hosp. & Healthsys. Ass’n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 850 P.2d 724 (Idaho 1993)	32
<i>Ins. Adjustment Bureau v. Ins. Comm’r for Pa.</i> , 485 A.2d 858 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984).....	6
<i>James v. Southeastern Pa. Trans. Auth.</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jubelirer v. Singel</i> , 638 A.2d 352 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	19, 20, 22
<i>Kremer v. Barbieri</i> , 411 A.2d 558 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980)	17
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1989)	33
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002)	22, 32
<i>Leandro v. North Carolina</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997)	32
<i>Legal Capital, LLC v. Med. Prof. Liab. Catastrophe Loss Fund</i> , 750 A.2d 299 (Pa. 2000)	54, 55, 56
<i>Lisa H. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 447 A.2d 669 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)	47
<i>Lobato v. Colorado</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)	32
<i>Love v. Stoudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991)	41
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 709 A.2d 956 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)	25, 45
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleary v. Washington</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	33
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mental Health Assoc. in Pa. v. Corbett</i> , 54 A.3d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	31
<i>Montoy v. Kansas</i> , 102 P.3d 1160 (Kan. 2005).....	14
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	32
<i>O’Leary v. Wisecup</i> , 364 A.2d 770 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1976).....	47
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 624 So. 2d 107 (Ala. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. AFL-CIO ex rel. George v. Commonwealth</i> , 691 A.2d 1023 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	20
<i>Pa. Ass’n of Rural & Small Schs. v. Ridge</i> , 737 A.2d 246 (Pa. 1999).....	40
<i>Pa. Ass’n of Rural & Small Schs. v. Ridge</i> , No. 11. M.D. 1991, slip op. (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 9, 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Fed’n of Dog Clubs v. Commonwealth</i> , 2014 WL 6663198 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 19, 2014).....	55
<i>Pa. Env’tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 2015 WL 79773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 7, 2015)	30
<i>Pa. State Troopers Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 606 A.2d 586 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	5
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.Va. 1979)	33, 44
<i>Phila. Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 A.2d 111 (Pa. 1963).....	55
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 355 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1976)	32
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994)	32
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	32, 45, 49
<i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Twer</i> , 447 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1982).....	9
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 487 P.2d 1241 (Cal. 1971).....	45, 50, 52
<i>Skeen v. Minnesota</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	32
<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth</i> , 892 A.2d 54 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	54, 57
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Swift v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 937 A.2d 1162 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	57
<i>Teachers' Tenure Act Cases</i> , 197 A. 344, 352 (Pa. 1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	53
<i>Thornburgh v. Lewis</i> , 470 A.2d 952 (Pa. 1983).....	9, 18
<i>Twps. of Springdale & Wilkins v. Kane</i> , 312 A.2d 611 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)	55, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	10
<i>Washakie County Sch. Dist. v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980)	44
<i>Werner v. Zazyczny</i> , 681 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1996).....	5
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	48
<i>Wilkinsburg Educ. Ass’n v. Sch. Dist. of Wilkinsburg</i> , 667 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1995).....	9, 20, 44
<i>Wilkinsburg Police Officers Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 636 A.2d 134 (Pa. 1993).....	54
<i>Wilson v. Phila. Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	45
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	44, 48
<i>Zemprelli v. Thornburgh</i> , 407 A.2d 102 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979).....	8, 9
 Statutes	
22 PA. CODE § 11.13 (2015)	45
22 PA. CODE § 12.41 (2015)	11
22 PA. CODE § 15.1 (2015)	11
22 PA. CODE § 16.2 (2015)	11
22 PA. CODE § 4.23(d) (2015).....	11
22 PA. CODE §§ 4.21–4.23 (2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
22 PA. CODE §§ 4.25–4.28 (2015)	11
22 PA. CODE app. § 4 A-2–E (2015)	12
24 P.S. § 11-1106 (2015)	11
24 P.S. § 25-2599.3(a) (2014).....	14
 Constitutional Provisions	
PA. CONST. art. I, § 27	35
PA. CONST. art. II, § 11	8
PA. CONST. art. III, § 14	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. art. III, § 32.....	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. art. V, § 1.....	17
